

Court No. - 75

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2298 of 1985

Appellant :- Nathu Singh

Respondent :- Nanhey Singh

Counsel for Appellant :- Krishna Kapoor, Tomer Agrawal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.

1. This Court on 18.07.2025 proceeded to pass the following order :

*"There is office report dated 25.06.2021 and 17.07.2025 which reads as under:
25.06.2021*

"It is humble submitted that regarding living status of the appellants in old appeals, a letter has been sent to the C.J.M. concerned through Emails post.

The case is put up for hearing."

17.07.2025

"No report has been received.

Trial court record has not been received. The case is put up for hearing."

Office is directed to communicate this order to the C.J.M. concerned as well as steps for obtaining the lower court records.

List this case in the additional cause list on 21.08.2025. "

2. There is an office report dated 20.08.2025 which reads as under :

"In compliance of Hon'ble Court's order dated 18.07.2025, a letter no.37384 and no.37394 (flag 'B') have been sent to the C.J.M. Bijnor and the District Judge Bijnor respectively.

Neither any report nor trial court record has been received as yet.

The case is put up for hearing."

3. Office is directed to communicate this order to the C.J.M concerned for compliance.

4. List on 19.09.2025 in the additional cause list.

Order Date :- 21.8.2025

Priya